TWU Local 100 Elections Committee Final Eligibility Report

Pursuant to the Election Rules, Nominating Petitions were due back by 6:00 P.M.
Friday, October 2, 2015. In all, 1,393 petitions were filed with a total of 43,075 signatures,
by two slates and 27 independent candidates. The Candidates or their authorized
representatives had two days to review the Petitions and make whatever written objections
they wished to make by close of business Tuesday October 6, 2015. A series of objections
were filed. First duplicate signatures on one slate’s or candidate’s Petitions were
eliminated. This resulted in the “Potentially VValid” number. All Petitions were then
checked against the Union’s current list of good standing members (members who do not
owe dues). The signatures of members in bad standing or not active were deducted. In the
course of this check, signatures without pass numbers were not counted and signatures that
did not match pass numbers were not counted. Where a signature was difficult to read and
the pass number indicated a name that bore some relationship to the signature, the
signature was counted. If someone signed in a division or department for which s/he was
not eligible to sign, that signature was deducted. The Committee then eliminated signatures
on several Petitions where the witness statement was signed by someone who was not a
member in good standing. In the Report below we set forth the total number of signatures
submitted for each candidate/slate, the number which were left after duplicates are
eliminated (called “Potentially Valid”), and the total number of valid signatures remaining
after deductions are made (“Total Valid”). Where a candidate is not eligible, that is
indicated. All candidates not noted to be ineligible submitted enough signatures to be
eligible for the position for which they were nominated.

Stand United Slate got the most signatures for the top four positions, so their
candidates will have Row A on the ballot. Transport Workers United Slate will have Row
B. Independent candidates will be placed on the ballot beginning on Row C ranked by the
number of good signatures set forth below.

Any party who wishes to contest the determination of the Elections Committee has
48 hours from the date of this Report to appeal to the Neutral Monitor.

SLATES

Union-Wide Office (3200 signatures required)

Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
Stand United Slate:
President: John Samuelsen 18,867 17,341 13,412
Fin Sec-Treas: Earl Phillips 18,867 17,341 13,412
AdminVP: Angel Giboyeaux 18,867 17,341 13,412
Rec Sec: “Tonya” Crisp-Sauray 18,867 17,341 13,412
Transport Workers United Slate
President: Joe Campbell 13,290 12,124 8,990
Fin Sec-Treas: Liz Rodriguez 13,290 12,124 8,990
AdminVP: Harry Wills 13,290 12,124 8,990
Rec Sec: Alex Makarov 13,290 12,124 8,990
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Vice-Presidents

Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
NYCTA Surface (450 signatures required)
Stand United:
JP Patafio 2,889 2,645 2,037
Transport Workers United:
Carlos Clarke 1,896 1,817 1,421
Car Maintenance (350 signatures required)
Transport Workers United:
Nelson Rivera 2,193 2,097 1,583
Stand United:
Tom Carrano 1,813 1,641 1,231

Rapid Transit Operations (470 signatures required)

Transport Workers United:
Michael O. Staton 2,668 2,313 1,427

Stand United:
Kia Phua 2,492 2,205 1,396

Stations (300 signatures required)

Stand United:
Derrick Echevarria 1,526 1,307 774

Transport Workers United:
Carol Robinson 1,328 1,234 745

Maintenance of Way (660 signatures required)

Stand United:
Tony Utano 4,491 4,311 3,511
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
Transport Workers United:
Eli Harris 1,344 1,317 1,031
MaBSTOA (540 signatures required)
Stand United:
Richard Davis 3,487 3,209 2,563

The Elections Committee has reviewed the protest by Transport Workers United Slate to
the collection of certain Stand United Slate signatures in MaBSTOA 1. It is noted that the
protestors have not produced the name of one person on the SUS-witnessed MaBSTOA 1
Petitions who states that he or she did not sign a Petition tendered to them from Stand
United Slate. As there is no apparent pattern of fraud, the Committee has rejected this
protest and did not reduce the number of signatures. Even if the signatures challenged
were eliminated, the candidate would have qualified.

Transport Workers United:
Barry Roberts 2,019 1,825 1,388

MTA Bus/Private Operations/School Bus-Para transit (430 signatures required)

Stand United:
Peter Rosconi 2,169 2,023 1,900

Transport Workers United:
Hector H. Comrie 1,842 1,521 1,395
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Executive Board

Submitted Potentially Total Valid
Valid

TAS Maintenance (1 position; 95 signatures required)

Stand United:
Daniel Ascona 600 563 431

Transport Workers United:
Mitch Holmes 363 360 274

TAS Operators (4 positions; 350 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:

Willie Rivera 2,289 2,082 1,606
Shawn Graves 2,289 2,082 1,606
Jennine Gregory 2,289 2,082 1,606
Rocky Veltri 2,289 2,082 1,606
Transport Workers United:

Lloyd “Arch” Archer 1,567 1,457 1,147
Rodney Wade 1,567 1,457 1,147
Rhonda Hopkins 1,567 1,457 1,147
Terrence Evans 1,567 1,457 1,147

Car Maintenance (4 positions; 350 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:

Gregory Dunichev 2,193 2,097 1,583
Jolly Eapen 2,193 2,097 1,583
Michael Hom 2,193 2,097 1,583
Joan Bygrave 2,193 2,097 1,583
Stand United:

Lisa Bailey 1,813 1,641 1,231
Eugene Ovsishcher 1,813 1,641 1,231
Michael Cordero 1,813 1,641 1,231
Nicholas Lucas 1,813 1,641 1,231
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Submitted Potentially

Total Valid

Valid

Train Operators (4 positions; 240 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:
Tyese Hatcher

Wayne Briggs

Kyle Nelson

Ray Denny

Stand United:
Janice Carter
Robert Taylor
Curtis Lemon
Nicholas E. Vrettos

1,270
1,270
1,270
1,270

1,320
1,320
1,320
1,320

1,098
1,098
1,098
1,098

1,143
1,143
1,143
1,143

712
712
712
712

791
791
791
791

Conductor/Tower (3 positions; 220 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:
Allen Hendricks
Steven Majeed

Stand United:
Joe Costales

Sandra Black
Larry Harvin

1,398
1,398

1,172
1,172
1,172

1,215
1,215

1,062
1,062
1,062

Stations (5 positions; 300 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:
Tareque Ahmed
Vanessa Jones

Joe Bermudez
Markeith Woolford
Harold Haywood

Transport Workers United:
John Mooney

Andrew Correa

Shameem Ahmed

Michael A. Morales
Arthur Clements

1,526
1,526
1,526
1,526
1,526

1,328
1,328
1,328
1,328
1,328

1,307
1,307
1,307
1,307
1,307

1,234
1,234
1,234
1,234
1,234

715
715

605
605
605

774
774
774
774
774

745
745
745
745
745
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid
Valid

Line Equipment — Signal (3 positions; 275 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:

John V. Chiarello 1,793 1,747 1,425
Mario Galvet 1,793 1,747 1,425
Sherlock Bender 1,793 1,747 1,425
Transport Workers United:

Gary Bono 473 472 363
Charles Mauchan 473 472 363
Israel Roman

*The candidate Israel Roman is ineligible; not in continuous good standing for 12 months.

Track (2 positions; 150 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:

Paulie Navarro 910 867 706
Dennis McCormick 910 867 706
Transport Workers United:

Thomas W. Bodai 284 265 210
Melvin Johnson |1 284 265 210

Structure (2 positions; 160 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:
Richard Rocco 1,269 1,189 985
Edwin Benjamin 1,269 1,189 985

Transport Workers United:
Ronnie Spooner 311 307 257
Power (1 position; 80 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:
Richard Holley 519 508 395

Transport Workers United:
Tommy Creegan 276 273 201
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid
Valid

MaBSTOA Division | (2 positions; 170 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:
Donald “Donnie” Yates 1,480 1,431 1,157
Christopher Magwood 1,480 1,431 1,157

The Elections Committee has reviewed the protest by Transport Workers United Slate to
the collection of certain Stand United Slate signatures in MaBSTOA 1. It is noted that the
protestors have not produced the name of one person on the SUS-witnessed MaBSTOA 1
Petitions who states that he or she did not sign a Petition tendered to them from Stand
United Slate. As there is no apparent pattern of fraud, the Committee has rejected this
protest and did not reduce the number of signatures. Even if the signatures challenged
were eliminated, the candidate would have qualified.

Transport Workers United:

Thomas M. Magee Jr. 769 733 573
Diane Bonaccorsi 769 733 573

MaBSTOA Division 11 (2 positions; 240 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:

Frank Austin 1,232 1,014 747
Tony Aiken 1,232 1,014 747
Transport Workers United:

Sandra Jernigan 1,182 1,026 780
Donald B. Luton 1,182 1,026 780

MaBSTOA Maintenance, Clerical, Plant & Equipment (1 position; 125 signatures
required)

Stand United:
Michael Rehn 775 764 659

Transport Workers United: 66 66 35
*no candidate
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid
Valid

MTA Bus (2 positions; 200 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:

Kevin Cadigan 1,173 1,017 887
Sean G. Connolly 1,173 1,017 887
Stand United:

William Kearney 745 707 584
Alex Rossler 745 707 584

Private Operations (1 position; 80 signatures required)

Stand United:
Manny Agosta 435 403 403

Transport Workers United:
Herbert Portorreal 403 355 355

School Bus / Para transit (2 positions; 150 signatures)

Transport Workers United:

Julio Porte 266 153 153
Santos Ramos 266 153 153
Stand United:

Gus Moghrabi 989 913 913
Mary L. Pryce 989 913 913
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INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES

Vice-President

Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
Stations (300 signatures required)
Maurice Jenkins 850 792 456
Anthony T. Staley 581 547 316

MTA Bus/Private Operations/School Bus/Para transit: (430 signatures required)

*Neil Winberry 0
*No signatures filed. The Candidate Neil Winberry is ineligible.

Executive Board

TAS Operators (350 signatures required)

*John Williams 0
*No signatures filed. The Candidate John Williams is ineligible.

Train Operators (240 signatures required)

Eric “Eddy” Loegel 547 525 389
Seth Rosenberg 513 499 374
*Alexander Arrastia 0

*No signatures filed. The Candidate Alexander Arrastia is ineligible.

Conductor/Tower (220 signatures required)

Shawna Robinson 545 518 306

John M. Ferretti 439 425 273
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
Stations (330 signatures required)
Lynwood Whichard 815 777 448
Tamar Cohen-Dudley 470 454 277

*L_ess than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The
Candidate Tamar Cohen-Dudley is ineligible.

Saim Montakim 812 766 452
Antora Farzana 806 620 339
Mary Whitehead 795 776 422
**James Barnes 244 236 128

**_ess than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The
candidate James Barnes is ineligible.

**Peggy Viaud 286 275 153
**_ess than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The
candidate Peggy Viaud is ineligible.

**Zenovia Hailey 71 70 40
**_ess than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The
candidate Zenovia Hailey is ineligible

*Al Jenkins Jr. 0
*No signatures filed. The Candidate Al Jenkins Jr. is ineligible.

*Mernel Myers 62 59 33
*Less than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. Also not
in 12 months continuous good standing. The Candidate Mernel Myers is ineligible.

*Dwayne “Tank” Hammonds 0
*No signatures filed. The Candidate Dwayne “Tank Hammonds is ineligible.

*Violet Hurdle 50 50 23

* Less than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. Also the
candidate was not in good standing for 12 continuous months. The Candidate Violet
Hurdle is ineligible.
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Submitted Potentially Total Valid

Valid
Track (150 signatures required)
Jason Hicks 211 206 167
Structure (160 signatures required)
Charles A. Ayala 744 729 583
Robert Nash 713 699 538
MaBSTOA Division 2 (240 signatures required)
Denise Merritt 661 625 468

** Withdrew her candidacy for Executive Board. The Candidate Denise Merritt is
ineligible.

Monique Rondon 351 344 274
Jose E. Tavarez 348 339 244
*QOneshia Grace 0

*No signatures filed. The Candidate Oneshia Grace is ineligible
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Dated: October 21, 2015

David Francis, Chairman 212.873.6000, ext. 2089
Aquilino Castro. Elections Committee member 212.873.6000, ext. 2061
Kevin McCawley, Elections Committee member 212.873.6000, ext. 2059
Arthur Z. Schwartz, Counsel e-mail: aschwartz@afjlaw.com
Elections Committee General 212.873.6000, ext. 2090
Elections Committee e-mail: elections2015@twulocal100.org
Elections Committee fax 646.998.7150

Election materials are available at: www.twulocal100.org/elections2015
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