TWU Local 100 Elections Committee Final Eligibility Report

Pursuant to the Election Rules, Nominating Petitions were due back by 6:00 P.M. Friday, October 2, 2015. In all, 1,393 petitions were filed with a total of 43,075 signatures, by two slates and 27 independent candidates. The Candidates or their authorized representatives had two days to review the Petitions and make whatever written objections they wished to make by close of business Tuesday October 6, 2015. A series of objections were filed. First duplicate signatures on one slate's or candidate's Petitions were eliminated. This resulted in the "Potentially Valid" number. All Petitions were then checked against the Union's current list of good standing members (members who do not owe dues). The signatures of members in bad standing or not active were deducted. In the course of this check, signatures without pass numbers were not counted and signatures that did not match pass numbers were not counted. Where a signature was difficult to read and the pass number indicated a name that bore some relationship to the signature, the signature was counted. If someone signed in a division or department for which s/he was not eligible to sign, that signature was deducted. The Committee then eliminated signatures on several Petitions where the witness statement was signed by someone who was not a member in good standing. In the Report below we set forth the total number of signatures submitted for each candidate/slate, the number which were left after duplicates are eliminated (called "Potentially Valid"), and the total number of valid signatures remaining after deductions are made ("Total Valid"). Where a candidate is not eligible, that is indicated. All candidates not noted to be ineligible submitted enough signatures to be eligible for the position for which they were nominated.

Stand United Slate got the most signatures for the top four positions, so their candidates will have Row A on the ballot. Transport Workers United Slate will have Row B. Independent candidates will be placed on the ballot beginning on Row C ranked by the number of good signatures set forth below.

Any party who wishes to contest the determination of the Elections Committee has 48 hours from the date of this Report to appeal to the Neutral Monitor.

SLATES

	Submitted	Potentially Valid	Total Valid
Stand United Slate:			
President: John Samuelsen	18,867	17,341	13,412
Fin Sec-Treas: Earl Phillips	18,867	17,341	13,412
AdminVP: Angel Giboyeaux	18,867	17,341	13,412
Rec Sec: "Tonya" Crisp-Sauray	18,867	17,341	13,412
Transport Workers United Slate			
President: Joe Campbell	13,290	12,124	8,990
Fin Sec-Treas: Liz Rodriguez	13,290	12,124	8,990
AdminVP: Harry Wills	13,290	12,124	8,990
Rec Sec: Alex Makarov	13,290	12,124	8,990

<u>Union-Wide Office</u> (3200 signatures required)

Vice-Presidents

	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Potentially</u> Valid	<u>Total Valid</u>
<u>NYCTA Surface</u> (450 signatures	required)		
Stand United: JP Patafio	2,889	2,645	2,037
Transport Workers United: Carlos Clarke	1,896	1,817	1,421
<u>Car Maintenance</u> (350 signatures	s required)		\sim
Transport Workers United: Nelson Rivera	2,193	2,097	1,583
Stand United: Tom Carrano	1,813	1,641	1,231
<u>Rapid Transit Operations</u> (470 si	gnatures requ	ired)	
Transport Workers United: Michael O. Staton	2,668	2,313	1,427
Stand United: Kia Phua	2,492	2,205	1,396
Stations (300 signatures required			
Stand United: Derrick Echevarria	1,526	1,307	774
Transport Workers United: Carol Robinson	1,328	1,234	745
Maintenance of Way (660 signate	ires required)		
Stand United: Tony Utano	4,491	4,311	3,511

<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Potentially</u> <u>Valid</u>	<u>Total Valid</u>		
1,344	1,317	1,031		
ed)				
3,487	3,209	2,563		
The Elections Committee has reviewed the protest by Transport Workers United Slate to the collection of certain Stand United Slate signatures in MaBSTOA 1. It is noted that the protestors have not produced the name of one person on the SUS-witnessed MaBSTOA 1 Petitions who states that he or she did not sign a Petition tendered to them from Stand United Slate. As there is no apparent pattern of fraud, the Committee has rejected this protest and did not reduce the number of signatures. Even if the signatures challenged were eliminated, the candidate would have qualified.				
	ed) 3,487 ewed the prote ted Slate signa name of one p did not sign a ent pattern of nber of signat	Valid1,3441,317ed)3,4873,209ewed the protest by Transported Slate signatures in MaBname of one person on the Sdid not sign a Petition tenderent pattern of fraud, the Connber of signatures. Even if t		

Transport Workers United: Barry Roberts	2,019	1,825	1,388	
MTA Bus/Private Operations/S	School Bus-Para	<u>a transit</u> (430) signatures requ	uired)
Stand United: Peter Rosconi	2,169	2,023	1,900	
Transport Workers United: Hector H. Comrie	1,842	1,521	1,395	

Executive Board

Submitted	Potentially	<u>Total Valid</u>
	Valid	

TAS Maintenance (1 position; 95 signatures required)

Stand United: Daniel Ascona	600	563	431
Transport Workers United: Mitch Holmes	363	360	274

TAS Operators (4 positions; 350 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:			
Willie Rivera	2,289	2,082	1,606
Shawn Graves	2,289	2,082	1,606
Jennine Gregory	2,289	2,082	1,606
Rocky Veltri	2,289	2,082	1,606
Transport Workers United:		11	
Lloyd "Arch" Archer	1,567	1,457	1,147
Rodney Wade	1,567	1,457	1,147
Rhonda Hopkins	1,567	1,457	1,147
Terrence Evans	1,567	1,457	1,147

<u>Car Maintenance</u> (4 positions; 350 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:			
Gregory Dunichev	2,193	2,097	1,583
Jolly Eapen	2,193	2,097	1,583
Michael Hom	2,193	2,097	1,583
Joan Bygrave	2,193	2,097	1,583
Stand United:			
Lisa Bailey	1,813	1,641	1,231
Eugene Ovsishcher	1,813	1,641	1,231
Michael Cordero	1,813	1,641	1,231
Nicholas Lucas	1,813	1,641	1,231

Submitted	Potentially	<u>Total Valid</u>
	Valid	

<u>Train Operators</u> (4 positions; 240 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:			
Tyese Hatcher	1,270	1,098	712
Wayne Briggs	1,270	1,098	712
Kyle Nelson	1,270	1,098	712
Ray Denny	1,270	1,098	712
Stand United:			
Janice Carter	1,320	1,143	791
Robert Taylor	1,320	1,143	791
Curtis Lemon	1,320	1,143	791
Nicholas E. Vrettos	1,320	1,143	791

<u>Conductor/Tower</u> (3 positions; 220 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:			
Allen Hendricks	1,398	1,215	715
Steven Majeed	1,398	1,215	715
Stand United:			
Joe Costales	1,172	1,062	605
Sandra Black	1,172	1,062	605
Larry Harvin	1,172	1,062	605

Stations (5 positions; 300 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:			
Tareque Ahmed	1,526	1,307	774
Vanessa Jones	1,526	1,307	774
Joe Bermudez	1,526	1,307	774
Markeith Woolford	1,526	1,307	774
Harold Haywood	1,526	1,307	774
Transport Workers United:			
John Mooney	1,328	1,234	745
Andrew Correa	1,328	1,234	745
Shameem Ahmed	1,328	1,234	745
Michael A. Morales	1,328	1,234	745
Arthur Clements	1,328	1,234	745

Submitted	Potentially	<u>Total Valid</u>
	Valid	

<u>Line Equipment – Signal (3 positions; 275 signatures required per candidate)</u>

Stand United:				
John V. Chiarello	1,793	1,747	1,425	
Mario Galvet	1,793	1,747	1,425	
Sherlock Bender	1,793	1,747	1,425	
Transport Workers United:				
Gary Bono	473	472	363	
Charles Mauchan	473	472	363	
Israel Roman				
*The candidate Israel Roman is	ineligible; no	ot in continuou	is good standing for 12 mo	ont
Track (2 positions; 150 signatu	res required (per candidate)	00	
(= posterons, rev signatu		candidate)		
Stand United:		• X		
Paulie Navarro	910	867	706	
Dennis McCormick	910	867	706	
Transport Workers United:				
Thomas W. Bodai	284	265	210	
Melvin Johnson II	284	265	210	
<u>Structure</u> (2 positions; 160 signations)	atures require	ed per candida	ite)	
Stand United:	1.0(0)	1 100	005	
Richard Rocco	1,269	1,189	985	
Edwin Benjamin	1,269	1,189	985	
Transport Workers United:				
-	311	307	257	
Ronnie Spooner	511	307	257	
NOV				
<u>Power</u> (1 position; 80 signatures	required not	candidata)		
<u>i ower</u> (i position; oo signatures	s required per	(anutuate)		
Stand United:				
Richard Holley	519	508	395	
Menaru Honey	517	200	575	
Transport Workers United:				
Tommy Creegan	276	273	201	
rommy Creegan	210	215	201	

Submitted	Potentially	<u>Total Valid</u>
	Valid	

MaBSTOA Division I (2 positions; 170 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:			
Donald "Donnie" Yates	1,480	1,431	1,157
Christopher Magwood	1,480	1,431	1,157

The Elections Committee has reviewed the protest by Transport Workers United Slate to the collection of certain Stand United Slate signatures in MaBSTOA 1. It is noted that the protestors have not produced the name of one person on the SUS-witnessed MaBSTOA 1 Petitions who states that he or she did not sign a Petition tendered to them from Stand United Slate. As there is no apparent pattern of fraud, the Committee has rejected this protest and did not reduce the number of signatures. Even if the signatures challenged were eliminated, the candidate would have qualified.

Transport Workers United:			
Thomas M. Magee Jr.	769	733	573
Diane Bonaccorsi	769	733	573

MaBSTOA Division II (2 positions; 240 signatures required per candidate)

Stand United:			
Frank Austin	1,232	1,014	747
Tony Aiken	1,232	1,014	747
Transport Workers United:)		
Sandra Jernigan	1,182	1,026	780
Donald B. Luton	1,182	1,026	780

<u>MaBSTOA Maintenance, Cleri</u> required)	cal, Plant &	<u>Equipment</u> (1	position; 125 s	ignatures
Stand United: Michael Rehn	775	764	659	
Transport Workers United: *no candidate	66	66	35	

Submitted	Potentially	<u>Total Valid</u>
	Valid	

MTA Bus (2 positions; 200 signatures required per candidate)

Transport Workers United:			
Kevin Cadigan	1,173	1,017	887
Sean G. Connolly	1,173	1,017	887
Stand United: William Kearney Alex Rossler	745 745	707 707	584 584

<u>Private Operations</u> (1 position; 80 signatures required)

Stand United: Manny Agosta	435	403	403
Transport Workers United:			
Herbert Portorreal	403	355	355

School Bus / Para transit (2 positions; 150 signatures)

Transport Workers United:			
Julio Porte	266	153	153
Santos Ramos	266	153	153
Stand United:	\mathbf{D}		
Gus Moghrabi	989	913	913
Mary L. Pryce	989	913	913

INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES

Vice-President

	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Potentially</u> Valid	<u>Total Valid</u>
<u>Stations</u> (300 signatures required))		
Maurice Jenkins	850	792	456
Anthony T. Staley	581	547	316

MTA Bus/Private Operations/School Bus/Para transit: (430 signatures required)

*Neil Winberry 0 *No signatures filed. The Candidate Neil Winberry is ineligible.

Executive Board

TAS Operators (350 signatures required)

*John Williams 0 *No signatures filed. The Candidate John Williams is ineligible.

<u>Train Operators</u> (240 signatures required)

Eric "Eddy" Loegel	547	525	389		
Seth Rosenberg	513	499	374		
*Alexander Arrastia *No signatures filed. The Candida		Arrastia is ine	ligible.		
<u>Conductor/Tower (220 signatures required)</u>					
Shawna Robinson	545	518	306		

439

John M. Ferretti

425

273

	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Potentially</u> <u>Valid</u>	<u>Total Valid</u>		
Stations (330 signatures required)					
Lynwood Whichard	815	777	448		
Tamar Cohen-Dudley470454277*Less than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The Candidate Tamar Cohen-Dudley is ineligible.Even to the second se					
Saim Montakim	812	766	452		
Antora Farzana	806	620	339		
Mary Whitehead	795	776	422		
**James Barnes 244 236 128 **Less than the minimum number of signatures required by the Rules were filed. The candidate James Barnes is ineligible.					
**Peggy Viaud **Less than the minimum number candidate Peggy Viaud is ineligible		275 required by tl	153 ne Rules were filed. The		
**Zenovia Hailey **Less than the minimum number candidate Zenovia Hailey is inelig		70 required by tl	40 ne Rules were filed. The		
*Al Jenkins Jr. 0 *No signatures filed. The Candidate Al Jenkins Jr. is ineligible.					
*Mernel Myers *Less than the minimum number in 12 months continuous good star	0				
*Dwayne "Tank" Hammonds *No signatures filed. The Candida	0 te Dwayne "T	ank Hammono	ls is ineligible.		
*Violet Hurdle * Less than the minimum number candidate was not in good standin Hurdle is ineligible.	•				

	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Potentially</u> <u>Valid</u>	<u>Total Valid</u>		
<u>Track</u> (150 signatures required)					
Jason Hicks	211	206	167		
Structure (160 signatures required)					
Charles A. Ayala	744	729	583		
Robert Nash	713	699	538		
MaBSTOA Division 2 (240 signatures required)					
Denise Merritt ** Withdrew her candidacy for E ineligible.	661 xecutive Board	625 d. The Candid	468 late Denise Merritt is		
Monique Rondon	351	344	274		
Jose E. Tavarez	348	339	244		
*Oneshia Grace *No signatures filed. The Candida	0 ate Oneshia Gi	race is ineligib	le		

Dated: October 21, 2015

David Francis, Chairman	212.873.6000, ext. 2089
Aquilino Castro. Elections Committee member	212.873.6000, ext. 2061
Kevin McCawley, Elections Committee member	212.873.6000, ext. 2059

Arthur Z. Schwartz, Counsel Elections Committee General Elections Committee e-mail: Elections Committee fax Election materials are available at: e-mail: aschwartz@afjlaw.com 212.873.6000, ext. 2090 <u>elections2015@twulocal100.org</u> 646.998.7150

www.twulocal100.org/elections2015